MODELS
USB-IDIO-16
USB-IDO-16
USB-IDIO-8
ISOLATED DIGITAL
INPUT / FET OUTPUT
BOARDS
USER MANUAL

Figure 1-2: Example of One Input Circuit
Figure 1-3: Example of One Output Circuit
Ordering Guide
USB-IDIO-16   Enclosure, module and screw terminal board
USB-IDO-16 16 isolated FET solid state outputs only version
USB-IDIO–8 8 isolated digital inputs and 8 isolated FET solid state outputs version
(uses ports 0-7 for inputs and outputs).
Model Options
-OEM  Board only version (no enclosure and screw terminal board)
-E   Economy model (no screw terminal board)
-DIN  DIN rail mounting provision
-P   External power and AC/DC adapter
Accessories
USB-STB-84 Internal plug in screw termination board
Included with your board
The following components are included with your shipment.  Please take time now to ensure that no
items are damaged or missing.
1. USB-Isolated Input/FET Output Board (unit installed in labeled enclosure)
2. 6’ USB cable
3. Software Master CD (PDF user manual installed with product package)
4. Printed USB I/O Quick-Start Guide
Manual USB-IDIO-16
7
Chapter 2: Installation
Software CD Installation
These paragraphs are intended to detail the software installation steps.
The software provided with this board is contained on one CD and must be installed onto
your hard disk prior to use.  To do this, perform the following steps as appropriate for
your operating system. Substitute the appropriate drive letter for your drive where you see d: in
the examples below.
WIN98/Me/2000/XP/2003
a.  Place the CD into your CD-ROM drive.
b. The CD should automatically run the install program.  If the install program does not
click START | RUN and type d:install, click OK or press K.
c. Follow the on-screen prompts to install the software for this board.
Hardware Installation
The board can be installed in any USB 2.0 or USB 1.1 port.  Please refer to the USB I/O Quick Start
Guide which can be found on the CD, for specific, quick steps to complete the hardware and software
installation.
Manual USB-IDIO-16
8
Chapter 3: Option Selection
Refer to the setup programs on the CD provided with the board.  Also, refer to the Block Diagram and the
Option Selection Map when reading this section of the manual.
External Power
This is an option for applications that use more current than what your computer can provide on the USB port
(typically 500 mA).  The DC jack has a 2.00mm post on board and is designed to be used with the 9 VDC
AC/DC external power supply that ships with this option.  The voltage regulator on board regulates the 9 VDC
and provides 5 VDC to the onboard circuitry.  When using external power, switch the jumper located near the
USB connector to VEXT, otherwise when the jumper is in the VUSB position current is drawn from the USB
port.
Filter Response Jumpers
Jumpers are used to select input filtering on a channel-by-channel basis.  When jumper FLT0 is installed,
additional filtering is introduced for input bit 0, FLT1 for bit 1, etc.
JUMPER SELECTION Bit Filtered   JUMPER SELECTION Bit Filtered
FLT-0
FLT-1